Village of Otisville Addressing Ordinance 214

The Village Council, pursuant to authority granted by MCL 46.11 (j) hereby adopts the following ordinance:

Section 1.01 – Title

This Ordinance shall be known as the Village of Otisville Addressing Ordinance.

Section 1.02 – Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish a system of assigning addresses to property and buildings/facilities in order to protect the public health and safety by enabling an orderly response for emergency services; and to provide for more efficient delivery of village services; and to provide for efficient parcel and mail delivery in the Village of Otisville

Section 1.03 – Authority

This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to Section 11 of Michigan Public Act 156 of 1851, as amended, being Michigan Compiled Law 46.11.

Section 1.04 – Addressing Responsibility

This Ordinance shall apply to and govern unincorporated parcels within the Village of Otisville boundaries regardless of public or private road jurisdiction.

Section 1.05 – Administration

The Village of Otisville Department of Public Works will be tasked with the addressing duties of unaddressed parcels or address change requests.

Village of Otisville Addressing Ordinance 214

Section 1.06 – Administration Limitation

Prior to the ordinance effective date, parcels on private roads within unincorporated areas were
addressed by Consumers Energy. This data and the subsequent records shall be maintained by
Consumers Energy. The Village of Otisville is not accepting authority or responsibility for this
past information.

The Village of Otisville will not be tasked with approving road names on private roads within the village.

Section 1.07 – Effective Date

We the undersigned President and Clerk of the Village of Otisville hereby certify that the above ordinance was approved by the Village Council of the Village of Otisville on the $15^{\rm th}$ day of October, 2018

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication.			
Jeff Lutze, Village President	Lisa Adolph		